Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

DONALDSONVILLE SPECIAL MEETING COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 2022 | 6:00 P.M. MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a Special City Council meeting on Tuesday, March 28, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. AGENDA AMENDMENTS
- 5. ADOPTION OF MINUTES (September 28, 2021, December 14, 2021, January 4, 2022)
- 6. FINANCE REPORT (Sandra Cost Williams)
- 7. MAYOR'S REPORT
 - a. Discuss and call for a vote-McKim & Creed Invoice # 181903; 2019-09 D'ville Natural Gas System Infrastructure Improvements Phase II in the amount of \$12,126.52
 - b. Discuss and call for a vote- McKim & Creed Invoice # 181899; 9903 Sewer D'ville Miscellaneous Sewer T/M (Time and Material) in the amount of \$387.00
 - c. Discuss and call for a vote- McKim & Creed Invoice # 181904; D'ville Misc. Engineer/Drainage T/M (Time and Material) in the amount of \$1,222.00
 - d. City of Donaldsonville Surplus for movable property
- 8. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE 2022-03

Motor Vehicle Fees to be raised to \$4.50

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

9. PUBLIC HEARING

ORDINANCE 2022-02

That the Code of Ordinances, City of Donaldsonville, Louisiana, is hereby amended by amending Appendix A-Zoning, Section XV Plate 2. Schedule of zoning district regulations to provide under Zoning District O OPEN SPACE a permitted use in addition to all other permitted uses, the construction of structures of public utilities and to eliminate for the construction of structures for public utilities the requirement that said structures or construction shall not be erected within thirty-five feet of any property line or street line and to provide severability and an effective date.

10. CALL FOR A VOTE

ORDINANCE 2022-02

That the Code of Ordinances, City of Donaldsonville, Louisiana, is hereby amended by amending Appendix A-Zoning, Section XV Plate 2. Schedule of zoning district regulations to provide under Zoning District O OPEN SPACE a permitted use in addition to all other permitted uses, the construction of structures of public utilities and to eliminate for the construction of structures for public utilities the requirement that said structures or construction shall not be erected within thirty-five feet of any property line or street line and to provide severability and an effective date.

11. CALL FOR A VOTE

ORDINANCE 2022-01

An ordinance amending Chapter 10 "Occupational Licenses, Taxes and Regulations" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Donaldsonville, State of Louisiana to create Article VI "Mobile Food Vendors," providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for permitting, repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

12. RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION 2022-28

City of Donaldsonville Council to adopt a Resolution in support of Ascension Parish investment in the future of Donaldsonville with the approved agreement with developer Kevin Kelly, who intends to purchase and renovate three of the Donaldsonville's venerable (vacant) buildings, then leasing them to Ascension Parish. The structures will house programs aimed at job training, good nutrition, and entrepreneurial opportunities.

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

RESOLUTION 2022-29

City of Donaldsonville Council to adopt MWPP Resolution for Municipal Water Pollution Prevention Environmental Audit Report-Curtis Environmental Services, Inc.

RESOLUTION 2022-30

City of Donalsonville Council to approve Resolution to Accept CDBG contract proposal from Domain Architecture for the LLOP Grant.

RESOLUTION 2022-31 CDBG RFP TO BE PUBLISHED

- 13. RECGONITION OF DONALDSONVILLE HIGH SCHOOL BASKETBALL TEAM
- 14. ADJOURNMENT